Rule 2.112 Form 2.31B

The Insolvency Act 1986
2.31B

Notice of extension of period

of administration
Name of Company Company number
EF Realisations Plc 02777292

{formerly Ellis Fairbank Plc)

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Leeds District Registry, 1612 of 2008
Chancery Division

We Mark Granville Firmin Richard Dixon Fleming
KPMG LLP ' KPMG LLP

1 The Embankment 1 The Embankrment
Neville Street Neville St

Leeds Leeds

LS1 4DW LS1 4DW

United Kingdom United Kingdom

having been appointed Joint Administrators of EF Realisations Plc
(formerly Ellis Fairbank Plc)

on 21 October 2008 by The High Court of Justice, Leeds District Registry, Chancery Division

hereby give notice that the Administration has been extended with consent of the Company’s creditors until 21

April 2010
Signed
Joint Nw:j
Dated 13 October 200
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any centact information in Thomas Hutchinson
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies KPMGLLP
House 1o cantact you if there is a query on the form, 1 The Embankment
The contact information that you give will be visible to Neville Street
searchers of the public record Leeds
LS1 4DW

Tel 01132313362

SATURDAY

DX Number DX 724440 DX Exchange Leeds
7] when you have completed and signed this form, piease send il o the Registrar of Companies at:-
*AMLHZEGH*®
AD6 75

17/10/2009 1 Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardifl

COMPANIES HOUSE




EF Realisations Plc (formerly Ellis
Fairbank Plc) — in Administration

Progress Report to
Creditors
pursuant to the Insolvency
(Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
14 September 2009
This report contains 13 pages

Appendices contains 6 pages
MGF/DR/TH

© 2009 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partuership, is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of
independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International, a Swiss coeoperative. Al rights reserved.




M EF Realisations Plc (formerly Ellis Fairbank Plc) — in Administration
Progress Report to Creditors

KPMG LLP

14 September 2009

Notice: About this Report

This Report has been prepared by Mark Firmin and Richard Fleming, the Joint
Administrators of EF Realisations Plc {formerly known as Ellis Fairbank Plc), solely

- to comply with their statutory duty to report to creditors under the Insolvency Rules

1986 on the progress of the Administration, and for no other purpose. It is not suitable
to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other
context.

This Report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not
suitable to be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any
financial interest in EF Realisations Plc.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Report are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose or in any context other
than under the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at its own risk. To the fullest extent
permitted by Jaw, the Joint Administrators do not assume any responsibility and will
not accept any hability in respect of this Report to any such person.

Mark Firmin is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales. Richard Fleming is authorised to act as
an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Assoctation,

The Joint Administrators act as agents for EF Realisations Plc and contract without
personal liability. The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them
and, to the fullest extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any liability to any person in respect of this Report
or the conduct of the Administration.

MGF/DR/TH 3




EF Realisutions Plc (formerly Ellis Fairbank Plc} — in Administration

Progress Report to Creditors
KPMG LLP
14 September 2009

Administrators’

Contents

1 Introduction

2 Background

3 Events leading up to Joint
appointment

4 Progress of the Administration to 4 September 2009

4.1 Realisation of Company assets

4.1.1 Sale of business and assets

4.1.2 Book dcbts

4.1.3 Intercompany balances

4.1.4 Bank interest

4.1.5 Rent Deposits

4.1.6 Sale of Shares

4,2  Cost of realisations

4.2.1 Joint Administrators’ time costs

4.2.2 Legal advisors’ costs

4.2.3 Book debt realisation fees

4.2.4 Other costs

4.3 Investigations

5 Estimated Outcome for creditors

MGF/DR/TH

10

10

10

10

10

11

11

i1

11

11



EF Realisations Plc (formerly Ellis Fairbank Pic) — in Administration
Progress Report to Creditors

KPMG LLP

14 September 2009

5.1 Secured creditors

5.2 Preferential creditors

5.3 Unsecured creditors

6 Future conduct of the Administration

6.1 Administrators’ actions

6.2 End of the Administration

7 Statement concerning the EC regulations
Appendicies

1. Statutory information

2.. lReceipts and payments accounts as at 4 September 2009
3. Abstract of receipts and payments as at 4 September 2009
4. Joint Administrators’ time costs to 4 September 2009

MGF/DR/TH 5

11

12

12

12

12

12

13

14

16

17

18




Glossary

the Act

Administration Qrder

the Bank or BoS

the Company / EF

the Directors

the Group

Joint Administrators

KPMG

iHR Group

Solicitors

MGF/DR/TH

EF Realisations Plc (formerly Ellis Fairbank Pic) —in Administration

Progress Report to Creditors
KPMG LLP
14 September 2009

Insolvency Act 1986

The Administration Order granted by the High Court
of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry
in respect of Ellis Fairbank Plc dated 21 October 2008.
Court Administration Order number 1612 of 2008
respectively.

Bank of Scotland Plc

EF Realisations Ple (formerly Ellis Fairbank plc)
(registered number 02777292)

Howard Cross, Jason Martin, Graham Smith

Chrome Tiger Limited (registered number 04234702),
EFH Realisations Limited (formerly Ellis Fairbank
Holdings Limited) (registered number 03591731} and
EF Realisations Plc (registered number 02777292)

Mark Granville Firmin and Richard Dixon Fleming of
KPMG LLP

KPMG LLP

IHR Group Limited (formerly Inhoco 3359 Limited),
EM Group Limited, EPIC Contract Services Limited,
The Interim Register Limited.

DLA Piper LLP




EF Realisations Plc (formerly Ellis Fairbank Plc) - in Administration
Progress Report to Creditors

KPMG LLP

14 September 2009

Introduction

Further to the Joint Administrators’ last report dated 19 May 2009, the Joint
Administrators set out below their latest progress report. This report provides an
update on the progress of the Administration since the appointment of Joint
Administrators and covers the period 21 April 2009 to 4 September 2009.

Mark Granville Firmin and Richard Dixon Fleming were appointed Joint
Administrators of the Company on 21 October 2008 by the Directors of the Company,
pursuant to paragraph 22 of Schedule B to the Act.

Mark Granville Firmin is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales and Richard Dixon Fleming
is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association.

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the
functions of the Joint Administrators may be exercised by either or both of them.

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 will apply in this matter and
these proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC
Regulation. The Company’s registered office and centre of main interests are in the
United Kingdom.

The Joint Administrators draw creditors’ attention to the appropriate statutory
information which is set out at Appendix 1.

Background

EF Realisations Plc (“the Company™) was incorporated on 5 January 1993. Before the
appointment of the Joint Administrators it operated from various offices in the UK
and Europe including four leasehold premises in the UK and also Strasbourg and
Paris. Its primary activity was recruitment and human resourcing with its head office
located in Horsforth, West Yorkshire.

MGF/DR/TH 7




EF Realisations Plc (formerly Ellis Fairbank Plc) — in Administration
Progress Report to Creditors

KPMG LLP

14 September 2009

Events leading to the Joint Administrators’
appointment

As noted in our previous report, the Company had been experiencing significant
difficulties in the 12 months prior to the Joint Administrators’ appointment.

These difficulties stemmed from a downturn in the prevailing market conditions and
culminated in the need for the Joint Administrators to be appointed following a
focused marketing campaign.

Immediately following the Joint Administrators’ appointment the business and assets
of the Company were sold to the IHR Group for a total consideration of £198,000.

It was likely that the Company’s business of recruitment consultancy would have been
seriously prejudiced if it had not been sold immediately following insolvency due to a
loss of customer confidence, goodwill and key employees. Furthermore, the risks and
costs of continued trading during administration were considered to outweighthe
benefits.

[n our view, this was the only viable option and, the sale secured the repayment of a
significant related party debtor balance as well as assistance with book debt
collections.

Progress of the Administration to 4 September 2009

Abstracts of the Joint Admunmistrators’ receipts and payments account for the period te
21 April 2009 to 4 September 2009 are attached at Appendix 2 and Appendix 3 for EF
Realisations Plc.

The Joint Administrators maintain a Euro bank account in addition to the
Administration’s Sterling bank accounts. The Euro bank account comprises funds
held from the realisation of certain European book debts and a rent deposit and from
which some legal fees have been paid. Details of these transactions are given in the
relevant paragraphs below. However, they will not be reflected in the Joint
Administrators’ receipts and payments account {(Appendices 2 and 3) until they are
transferred to the Administration sterling bank account.

All amounts are shown net of VAT.

MGF/DR/TH 8




bl
e EF Realisations Plc (formerly Ellis Fairbank Plc) - in Administration
Progress Report to Creditors
KPMG LLP
14 September 2009

4.1 Realisation of Com'pany assets

4.1.1 Sale of business and assets

The total consideration for the sale of business and assets was £198,000 of which
£135,000 was to be deferred and payable on or before 21 April 2010. This deadline
has subsequently been brought forward to 28 February 2010 as part of a revised
priority agreement detailed in section 4.1.3. Also as part of the revised priority
agreement, the Company and the Joint Administrators have accepted second ranking
debentures over the assets of the purchasing companies within the IHR Group to
secure the deferred consideration and outstanding management charges. The
debentures rank behind those of the IHR Group’s funders.

At the 21 April 2009, £63,000 of initial consideration received at the time of the sale
was held by the Administrators® Solicitors, and has subsequently been received
comprising Furniture & equipment, Goodwill, Customer list, Property rights/Patents
and Bank interest, gross, in the R&P of Appendix 2. This has since been utilised to
settle some of their outstanding fee invoices.

4.1.2 Book Debts

The Company’s book debis were excluded from the sale and totalled approximately
£1.5 million at the date of appointment. A detailed review has been undertaken of the
UK and European fedgers by our specialist Receivables Realisations Group.

European book debt realisations of €191,302 have been paid by the debtors concerned
into the Company’s pre-appointment bank account with Société Générale in France.
These funds are currently being held by Société Générale pending resolution of a
claim against the Company by the French tax authorities.

Since the last report, a debt of circa €233,000 which was receivable from CS Systéme
d’Information has been settled at €175,456.78.

A number of payments have been received in error relating to clients of the THR
Group, please see section 4.2.4.

4.1.3 lantercompany balances

In July 2009, the Joint Administrators accepted a revised priority agreement with the
IHR Group in respect of its debts for the deferred consideration (see 4.1.1 above) and
also the outstanding mtercompany management charges at the date of appointment.

Prior to the agreement, the intercompany management debt consisted of:
- Intercompany management charges amounting to £381,573.45, payable n six

equal monthly instalments of £63,595.58 commencing on 17 April 2009.
Three instalments had been paid to date amounting to £190,786.74.

MGF/DR/TH 9




cBia

EF Realisations Ple (formerly Ellis Fairbank Plc) - in Administration
Progress Report to Creditors

KPMG LLP

14 September 2009

As part of the revised priority agreement, the Joint Administrators agreed to accept
£190,000 in full and final settlement, payable as follows:

- L£150,000 payable immediately; and
- £40,000 payable on or before 31 December 2009.

In addition, as noted in section 4.1.1, the due date of the deferred consideration of
£135,000 has been brought forward to 28 February 2010.

[n consideration for the revised payment arrangements, the Joint Administrators have
accepted second ranking debentures as noted in section 4.1.1 above.

4.1.4 Bank interest
Gross Bank interest of £1,969.17 has been received in the period to 4 September 2009.

4.1.5 Rent Deposits

The rent deposit in relation to the London property, listed in the directors’ statement
of alfairs, was not recovered. The terms of the lease specified that the tandlord has a
right to retain the full rental deposit if the lease is not maintained until the end of the
term.

A rent deposit surplus of €7,473.03 has been realised following the surrender of the
Company’s Paris office lease.

4.1.6 Sale of Shares

14,800 shares held by the Company in the Booker Group Plc have been sold realising
£5,202.54. The sale was conipleted at a date advised by our brokers, Charles Stanley
& Co. Limited.

4.2 Cost of realisations

4 2.1 Joint Administrators’ time costs

In the period from the last reporting date of 21 April 2009 to 4 September 2009, we
have incurred time costs of £122,942.50 representing 372.70 hours at an average rate
of £329.87 per hour. In the period from our appointment to 4 September 2009, we
have incurred time costs of £375,572.25 representing 1972.64 hours at an average rate
of £224 54 per hour.

A full analysis of these costs, prepared in accordance with the provisions of
Association of Business Recovery Professionals’ SIP 9, is attached at Appendix 4

along with details of KPMG LLP charge out rates and category 1 expenses.

The Joint Administrators have instructed KPMG LLP Pension, Tax, VAT, HSE
(Health, Safety and Environment} and Forensic IT specialists to carry out assessments

MGF/DR/TH 10




A

EF Realisations Plec (formerly Ellis Fairbunk Plc) — in Administration
Progress Report to Creditors

KPMG LLP

14 September 2009

of the Group’s position and their time is included in the above mentioned costs. In
addition, please note that all staff who have worked on this assignment, including
cashiers and secretarial staff have charged time directly to the assignment and are
included in the analysis of time spent. However, the cost of staff employed in central
administration functions is not charged directly to this assignment but is reflected in
the general level of charge out rates.

The Joint Administrators’ proposals include a resolution to draw fees from time to
time on the basis of time properly spent at KPMG charge out rates.

A creditors’ guide to fees can be found at

http://www.r3 . org.uk/uploads/sip/SIP9_v5_April_2007(1).pdf, however, if you are
unable to access this guide and would like a copy please contact Tom Hutchinson in
our Leeds office.

As no creditors’ committee has been formed, our remuneration will be fixed with
consent of the secured creditor, the Bank of Scotland, and the majority of the
preferential creditors. At the date of this report, no fees have been drawn by the Joint
Administrators. However, fees of £140,000 have been approved and will be drawn by
the end of September 2009.

4.2.2 Legal advisors’ costs

As at 4 September 2009 legal costs totalling £104,000.08 from the Sterling account
and €50,063.47 from the Euro account have been paid primarily as a result of
significant issues arising in relation to the French division of the Company. Certain of
these matters are ongoing and further costs are expected to be incurred.

4.2.3 Book debt realisation fees

Fees of £4,259.88 have been paid to Clarion Solicitors in respect of their collection of
the Company’s book debts, )

4.2 .4 QOther costs

In the period to 4 September 2009, a further £14,001.25 has been received in error
from clients of the IHR Group. A total of £78,504.35 of funds received in error have
been returned to the [HR Group, taking the balance to zero.

In the period to 4 September 2009, £210 has been paid to insure the assets of the
business.

4.3 Investigations

As part of the Joint Administrators’ statutory duties, investigations have been made
into the conduct of the directors in the three years prior to the appointment. The
findings of this investigation are confidential and have been reported to the

MGF/DR/TH 11




R

EF Realisations Plc (formerly Ellis Fairbank Plc) — in Administration
FProgress Report to Creditors

KPMG LLP

14 September 2009

Department for Business Enterprise and Regulatery Reform in accordance with the
Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986.

Estimated Outcome for creditors

5.1 Secured creditors

The Bank of Scotland holds a debenture dated 20 July 2001 secured over the assets of
the Company and the Bank has confirmed that at the date of appointment it was owed
£9.8 million across the Group. Therefore the Administrators anticipate that all surplus
realisations after amounts owed to preferential creditors will be paid to the secured
creditor, with no funds available for unsecured creditors.

5.2 Preferential creditors

The Joint Administrators anticipate that there will be sufficient funds to enable a
distribution to the preferential creditors of the Company. Amounts owed to
emplovees made redundant before the appointment of the Administrators in respect of
wages and holiday pay for employees total approximately £31,222. We anticipate that
the preferential creditors will be paid shortly.

5.3 Unsecured creditors

According to the directors’ statement of affairs unsecured non-preferential creditors
total £3,764,543. Due to the level of the secured creditors’ claim, the Joint
Administrators anticipate that there will be no funds available to enable a distribution
to the unsecured non-preferential creditors of the Company.

Furthermore, the Prescribed Part provisions set out in Section 176A of the Insolvency
Act 1986 do not apply in this case because the debenture held by the Bank of Scotland
is dated 20 July 2001 which is before 15 September 2003 (the date the Enterprise Act
2002 was introduced).

Future conduct of the Administration

6.} Administrators’ actions

It is proposed that the Joint Administrators will continue to manage the affairs,
business and property of the Company in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration.

This will include:

MGF/DR/TH B




bigt
v EF Realisations Plc (formerly Ellis Fairbank Plc) - in Administration
Progress Report 1o Creditors
KPMG LLP
14 September 2009

* realising the remaining assets of the Company, including the intercompany
balances and deferred consideration;

¢ statutory reporting and compliance obligations; and
¢ finalising the Administration, including payment of all Administration liabilities.

Upon completion of these remaining issues, we will take the necessary steps to end
the Administration.

6.2 End of the Administration

Pursuant to paragraph 76(1) of schedule B1, the Administration will automatically end
on 21 October 2009, although it can be extended by application to the Court or
creditors.

As certain book debt monies are still outstanding and the outstanding management
charges and deferred consideration are not due until 31 December 2009 and 28
February 2010 respectively, the Joint Administrators intend to seek a creditors’
extension of the Administration to enable realisation of these assets for the benefit of
the secured creditor.

If and where appropriate, the Joint Administrators ccase to act, they will seek to
organise the voluntary or compulsory winding up of the Company or the approval of a
voluntary arrangement under Part | of the Insolvency Act 1986 or the striking off of
the Company from the Register of Companies, whichever is deemed appropriate.

Statement concerning the EC regulations

The EC Council Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings apply to this administration
and the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration is
conducted according to UK insolvency legislation and is not governed by the
insolvency law of any other European Union Member State.

MGF/DR/TH 13




pana

EF Realisations Plc (fermerly Ellis Fairbank Plc) - in Administration
Progress Report to Creditors

KPMG LLP

14 September 2009

Appendix 1

Statutory information

Company name
Date of incorporation

Company number

Previous registered office

Present registered office

Trading addresses

MGF/DR/TH

EF Realisations Plc
5 January 1993
02777292

2 Manor Road,
Horsforth
Leeds

LS18 4DX

Clo KPMG LLP

1 The Embankment
Neville Street
Leeds

LS14DW

2 Manor Road
Horsforth
Leeds

LS18 4DX

3" Floor Old Coleny
Hs

6 South King Street
Manchester

M2 6DQ

151 West George St
Glasgow
G2 213

Suite 24b, Castlecroft
Business Centre

Tom Johnston Road
Dundee

27 Rue du Vieux
Marche Aux Vins
Strasbourg
67000

10" Floor, Portland Hs
Bressenden Place

London
SWI1E 5BH

8-12 Torphichen St
Edinburgh
EH3 8JQ

12 Bon Accord Sq
Aberdeen
ABI11 6DJ

Building Gaveau

11 Avenue Delclasse
Paris

75008

An der Welle 4
Frankfurt Am Mamn
60322

14




A

Called up share capital
Shareholders

Directors

Company Secretary

Previous names

MGF/BR/TH

EF Realisations Ple (formerly Ellis Fairbank Plc) - in Administration
Progress Report ta Creditors

KPMGLLP

14 September 2009

50,000 ordinary £1 shares
EFH Realisations Limited, 50,000 ordinary shares

Mr Howard John Cross, Mr Jason Darren Martin, Mr
Graham Smith

Mr Howard John Cross

Ellis Fairbank Plc




EF Realisations Plc (formerly Ellis Fairbank Plc) — in Administration

Progress Report to Creditors
KPMG LLP
14 September 2009

Appendix 2

Receipts and payments accounts to 4 September 2009

MGF/DR/TH




EF Realisations Plc (formerly Ellis Fairbank Plc)

(In Administration)

Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement
of Atfairs

From 21/04/2009
To 04/09/2009

From 21/10/2008
To 04/09/2009

1.00
2,500.00
1.00
135,994.00

(885,271.00)

500,578.00
4,402.00
62,000.00
2.00
884,328.00

£5,800.00

770,333.00

Page 1 of2

FINED CHARGE ASSETS

Customer list

Shares and investments
Property rights/Patents
Goodwill

Bank interest, gross

FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS

Fixed charge creditor

ASSET REALISATIONS

Book debts - Inhoco

Other debtors / pre-paymenis
Furniture & cquipment
Stock - work in progress
Book debts

Cash at bank

Rent

Funds Received in Error
Property Rates Refund

OTHER REALISATIONS

Bank interest, gross
License fee receivable
Sundry refunds & Income

COST OF REALISATIONS

Statement of affairs woik
License fee payable
Agents'/Valuers' fees
Debt Collection Fee
Legal fees

Statutory advertising
Other property expenses
Insurance of assets
Bank charges

Error Funds Returned
Insurance Premium Tax

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

Floating charge

REPRESENTED BY

IPS SOL Ver. 5.04

1.00
5,202.54
2.00
994.00
3.00

6,202.54

NIL

1.00
5,202.54
2.00
994.00
3.00

NIL

277,191.16
1.00
62,000.00
2.00
116,576.21
NIL

NIL
14,001.25
NIL

6,202.54

NIL

469,771.62

1,969.17
NIL
99.16

NIL

371,850.80
1.00
62,000.00
2.00
611,822.72
3.0

NIL
260,543.05
2.686.23

2,068.33

NIL
NIL

NIL
4,259.88
95,188.33
NIL

NIL
210.00
25.00
78,504.35
NIL

[,308,908.81

4,670.08
19.901.60
398.52

(178,187.56)

450,000.00

25,170.20

6,000.00
19,901.60
1,750.00
102,977.38
104,000.08
407.61
10.00
1,210.00
(170.00)
260,343.05
50.00

(450,000.00)

(496,679.72)

430,000.00

(150,145.07)

{450,000.00)

393,601.83

30 Seplember 2009 09:32




Floating ch. VAT rec'able
Fixed charge current
Floating charge current
Floating ch. VAT payable

IPS SQL Ver. 3.04

1,188.72
997.00
388,862.50
(144.97)

\ 390,903.25

30 Seprember 2009 09:32




Rana

EF Realisations Plc (formerly Ellis Fairbank Plc) — in Administration
Progress Report to Creditors

KPMG LLFP

14 September 2009

Appendix 3

Abstract of receipts and payments account to 4 September 2009

MGF/DR/TH 17




* Delete as

appropriate

* Delete as
appropriate

ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS - 21/04/2009 to 04/09/2009

Appendix to Form 2.24

EF Realisations Pic (formerly Ellis Fairbank Plc) Page 1
RECEIPTS £
Brought forward from previous Abstract (if Any) 869,999.69

Customer list 1.00
Shares and investments 5,202.54
Property rights/Patents 2,00
Goodwill 594.00
Bank interest, gross 3.00
Book debts - Inhoco 277,191.16
Other debtors / pre-payments 1.00
Furniture & equipment 62,000.00
Stock - work in progress 2.00
Book debts 116,576.21
Funds Received in Error 14,001.25
Bank interest, gross 1,981.08
Sundry refunds & Income 99.16
Floating ch. VAT payable 144,97
Floating ch. VAT control 25,495.35
Carried forward to 1,373,694.41
* coniinuation sheet / next abstract
PAYMENTS £
Brought forward from previous Abstract (if Any) 344,182.51
Debt Collection Fee 6,958.46
Legal fees 95,188.33
Insurance of assets 210.00
Bank charges 25.00
Error Funds Returned 78,504.35
Floating charge 450,000.00
Floating ch. VAT recable 8,754.35
Carried forward to 983,823.00

* continuation sheet / next abstract

Note - The receipts and payments must severally be added up at the foot of each sheet and the totals carried forward from one abstract to another

without any intermediate balance so that the gross totals shall represent the total amounts received and paid by the administrator since he was appointed.




EF Realisations Pl (formerly Ellis Fairbank Plc) — in Administration

Progress Report to Creditors
KPMG LLP
14 September 2009

Appendix 4

Joint Administrators’ time costs to 4 September 2009

MGF/DR/TH 18




suopoesues 1dde-aid jo maiady
suoneBusaaul a1 azuaputodiaug)
SUBYE JO UBWAEIS

1SIM23YD / aieUUoRsSanb $1039110
uoissiugns pue Bunjesp wuoj g
SI01031Ip L Suspuodsauns
uopebpsoau)

SpUn) UoISU3y

Fouapuodsanod

suwnep eakoidwa Buigoiby
spodal Joymes

slollpalo paunses

1D} AV f 1¥A Jususujodde-aid
uawnuiodde o ueyEIPNEN
a3uapUOdSaI0T [RIsUsD)

SWIEID paJnaasun jo luaweauby
SWwie [epualayeld jo Jueweally
suoday

sBupeapw

s.Gipaln

Ly wsunuiodde 1504

IAYd usuguicdde jsog

xe} vanesodied juswuicdde 1sog
L¥A pue LD - smelaed BRI
siuawnaop ABeleng

s)unoade sjuawied pue sidienss AGNES

BujsieApe Uoinyerg

slap|oy alnjuagap ©) suocday
s}a8Y2 Juaunujodde-aid
sMalAst g 1SMSayD
reasapiog pue Buipuog
Saliew)o} PAIE[A) pUR usunucddy
spedos Momers

19NPUOD Lo YO Of SUodey
wawnuiedde jo voneaynoN
@ougpuodsalion RIGUID

dIm pue sasd

SPIODa) puE §300g

(sms1A8) BunuUNoaIR Sd| ) SUSKEIIUOIEY

(Bunaysen) [eipuUasy
Bujuueid g uopensiuwpy

ponad Buloday

600Z 12qwaidag 0 0} S}S02 awll} ,SI0JeISIUIWPY JUlor -  XIpuaddy

Lp'CET 00'v08'ZY gL-a8l ] AN 00'LE 00°Z4
00°G9% 00'S9P 00t - - 00t
1Z°95€E 00'S96'ZH 05'9¢ o0'v Qg'Le 004}
00°081 00'86% Ze'e ze'e - -
[90:1:14 00'668 ole aL't a0z -
¥C'S6L 08'2Lb'SE ob'ogt 06'9LL osel -
Le0z2 05'909°T PELL pe'LL - -
80402 $1166°0F 58002 5223k oL ¥l 05y
00°05} Q0'sL 05’0 080 - -
Q0'git .o0roLe'e op'al 06'vL 00t as'o
00°69¢ 00°0€d 002 - 002 -
09202 00°G6€°2 056'9¢ 08'+E 00t o't
#5522 0§TLV'Y 058t 08k - 080
L9'v02 00°6E8'L 08’2 ao's 080 -
6¢°02¢C 0o'shL'e o0'llL 009t - 00’
gZsie GL80Z'FL 00’99 or'9s ol's 0§°1L
00051 0§°42k'e $8'ZZ [o1: 344 [H -
00's0¥ 057208 0%’} - o5t -
187061 057294t oL'g at'g - -
05°LLL 00'690't 00’9 0o's - -
852¢Z 00°698'6Z) 8e95g BO'¥Ob 09°62t 05T
79'8Z2 00'L3L'TL ZT'Es cl'9p 059 -
007051 05922 151 1% ° - -
£5°981 00°1L00' [3: 11 L8'¥E 00T -
9'99¢ 00'EE6'E S9'¥L 0e'9 S€'9 002
£2°9.¢ 00723t 0c0g or'dy 0091 096
28'961 05'6¥9 og'e 08 Q50 -
00's9% 00’59k oo't - - 001
ev’062 00'LLY'ST 02'48 o8'Zy 05'8¢ 00’9
L5'862 00°602 049 - 0L'0 -
80G'6LE Q0'GrLEL 00°09 05'29 Q0L 050
L1002 05009 oo'e an'e - -
6691 00'Z09'%} 00’98 0L08 oE'e oce
58'42¢8 05'¥S5'cl 6k'65 8E°0Y ol'él -
00’591 Qo0'oge o0’z Ll A - -
v2102 05°€95°} SL'L ge'9 oF'o 0c')L
§L€92 000z Q091 00’8 002 [al0
L2'861 05°LEY 042 [ P4 - -
4992 05°I5L'S -7 [s[F Si'vl
€126 05'£59°1 09’8 09'e - oz
L2702 0o'eZe'pl oogL 05’59 058’9 -
Jeoird 3 uoddns
Aunoy efeleay 1509 W) sinoy [e1ol § J0IRIIS|U|WpY jusutebeuey 10)98J)(] | 4eUMRd
BOOZT Ja0Widag #0 0} B00Z JageR0 12
- 1T DM
. £00Z SNy (papusiuy) AousAjosuy 8y} JO /b2 8iny 0} jJuensind s101psln o} Yoday §5846014

uojrensiutipe Uy (ofd yueqijed sif3 AUsuiio)) oid suonesiesy 43




‘sg1es 1o abiey? Jo [9A3] (21auab Sy Ul pajapdl $1 NG
wstuuBisse sy} o} ARoenp peliieyD 10U $1 SUORAUN UCHEASIVILIPE [B4UBY Uy pakoidus JeIs JO 1500 ay] Jueds awg jo S|SABUE eU} Ul papnoul
Qe sue JUaLILBisse oy o) Aoallp e pabieyd sARy ‘YEIS [BIIBE:08T PUR SJRJYsED Buipnjoul uawuBisse S1yl UO PaXIoM SABY CUM YEIS (Y

88)ON
eIy 9T'zL8'9LL $9'7i9't 00'000° 0% L ¥o

18'62EF 05°C¥6'TT1 0L'2LE oo'Gou'ovl pouad ay; Ul

¥er613 GL'629'282 68621 - ¥a

BlEp 0} }802 / BINOKH UMEIP 5304

rSyez STZLS'GLE ¥9'Z19°L FE9LE') 00°982 080§ 1803  sunoy (B30L
6222 05°208'19L STzt GE'ECH QB G 00’68

£BISY 06°Z9Z'6 0502 - 056 00°L) ssoulsng Jo sjeg
00°802 _0s'ToL 0s't 05’0 - - spungas 1 yA 7 xey juawjuiodde-aid
[P TAA 05'Z0E'EL 0s'bs 0SS 0oL - sjesse Jeyi0
62°664 00's6E't 0oL 0oL - - @oUBINSY| 13400 Uad()
vo'ece SZ°092'04 Stoy Sk'ec oo's 002 Auadosd ployases
Q0'SIS 05°252 0570 - - Qs'0 MpoCS
00°054 00°05¢ 00’4 00’1 - - Auadord poyea.4
99812 0528y 0502 05'0T - - uofneIapisucs pallajeg
2612 §.619'1T) 0£'69% or'02s or'ee 05's sioKqeg
00'691 00'sL8't 0O’} 00’11 - - $IULISAAL| PUE YSED

$)9SSE JO UOIjRS||EaY

d77 DN
£00Z Sainy (papuauy) Aousnosu) 8i) Jo /2 8l 0) juensind sioypai) o) Hodsy sseibold
uonenswpe ui (9jd yueqie siif3 AL} oid suojestesy 43




. =%

cblzo

EF Realisations Plc (formerly Ellis Fairbank Plc) —in Administration
Progress Report 1o Creditors

KPMG LLP

14 September 2009

Expenses

Grade £
Travet 2,862.49
Total expenses 2,862.49

KPMG Charge out rates as at 04 September 2009

1 April 2009 1 Oct 2008 -
Grade onwards 1 Aprii 2009
Partner 640 600
Director 560 25
Senior Manager 460 430
Manager 360 340
Senior Administrator 260 240
Administrator 200 190
Support 105 100

MGF/DR/TH 19




